The duration of the Company shall be from the date of incorporation to 31 December 2050 and 
may be extended one or more times by resolution passed at Extraordinary General Meeting. 
Dissenting Shareholders shall have no right of withdrawal.  

Issued capital – Shares – Bonds 
Article 6 

The issued capital shall be €825,783,990.00 (eight hundred twenty-five million, seven hundred 
eighty-three thousand, nine hundred ninety) divided into 825,783,990 ordinary shares without par 
value.

Article 7 
Any increase in capital for cash shall be in compliance with article 2441 of the Italian Civil Code. 
Subject to article 2344 of the Italian Civil Code, the Board of Directors shall determine the rate of